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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Musket Court, 440 ft. +-/- N

centerline of Old Batn Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District |
3rd Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(5 Musket Court)
* CASE NO. 05-147-A
Heinz & Esther Bade
Petitioners w
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Heinz and Esther Bade. The variance
request is for property located at 5 Musket Court in the Parkton area of Baltimore County. The
variance request is from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.
The subject property and requested relief are mor_e particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit
No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The case was originalty filed as an administrative variance, but was ultimately set in for a
hearing after this office received correspondence dated October 29, 2004 irom Jane E.
Callaghan, an adjacent propetty owner of the Petitioners. The hearing was scheduled for
December 7, 2004. Notice of the hearing was given to the public by posting the property with
notice of the hearing on November 21, 2004 and by publication in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper
oh October 28, 2004,

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appéals, upon
appeal, shall have and they ate hereby given the power to grant variances from height and atea
regulations, from off-street parking regulations; and from sign regulations only in cases where

special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for



JHUER RECEIVED FOR FILING

2/

Ligh

By

"

Baltimore County would tesult in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermote, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. “They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any vatiance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.” |

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated October 26, 2004, a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. I
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance rel.quest were Alan and Donna Stokes,
and Heinz Werner Bade, Petitioner. Jane Call_aghan, an adjacent property owner, appeated in
opposition to the requested variance. Greg McCarthy appeared for the Hamlet Farms Commuunity
Association as an interested citizen. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman; entered the
appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 3.62 acres and is zoned RC 5.  Testimony of the Petitioner indicated that this
property is improved by his home which is depicted in Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2 and 3. He
would like to l‘:)uild a garage to store a portion of his collection of vehicles out of the weather,
some of which are of the Porsche line of automobiles and are quite valuable. He indicated that

he is a retired engineer at Porsche and does consulting fot racing programs. In addition, he



would like to store his tractors indoors. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2D, which indicates his present

outdoor storage area.

While he has a garage attached to the house, he indicated that he uses this to store his
family vehicles. He noted that these homes were built in the 1980°s when people did not have
as many vehicles. While the whole property contains more than three acres of land, he indicated
that he is not able to have a detached garage on his property due to his neighborhood covenants
of the “Hamlet Farms Community”. Mr. McCarthy, who chairs the architectural committee of
the Hamlet Farms Community Association, verified this tequirement.

The Petitioner also indicated that he had to avoid encroaching on his septic feserve area
which was located south of the proposed garage as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. Finally, he
noted that his rear year contained an in-ground pool and was subject to flooding from the 100
year flood plain. In short, he said that there was no other place to locate the garage.

In regard to the size of the garage, he indicated that he had an architect prepare a rough
draft of the proposed garage and that the architect located the garage symmetrically on the west
wing of the house for best architectural effect. . Presumably, this has to do with matching roof
lines. He recognized that he could build the same size garage (30 ft. x 40 ft.) not symmetrically
located on the west wing, but rather projecting the 40 ft. dimension into the front yard without a
variance. However, he noted that the architect did not recommend this approach. Again, he
could build a 30 ft. x 30 ft. non-symmei:rical garage without a variance, but that would be too
small for his iﬁtended purpose, which is té store his most valuable vehicles out of the weather. It
would also not be architecturally proper. Finally, he presented a seriles of photographs, which
show that the site of the gatage is not visible to the neighbor on that side (Ms. Callaghan). This

is due to the dense growth of evergreen trees along the property boundary. He indicated that he
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would not repair vehicles on the property but would clean, polish and maintain the vehicles in a

manner similar to any homeowner.

He was supported in his request by two neighbors Alan and Donna Stokes who share his =

passion for collecting automobiles. They confirmed his assertion that the proposed location was
the only one where such a garage could be located. They also supported his contention that the
non-symmetrical design would not be architecturally compatible with the house and that a
smaller garage would not be sufficient for a collector’s purposes.

Ms, Callaghan, who is the adjacent property owner nearest the proposed garage, objected
to the variance because she contends that the new garage would encroach on the 50 ft. setback
line that the zoning regulations prescribe. She indicated that a 1,200 sq. ft. garage was not
typical for a residential setting. She also was concerned that given the Petitioner’s association
with racing vehicles, the garage would be used-to tune, repair, experiment and maintain active
racing vehicles with the attendant noise, smoke and confusion associated therewith. She said
that she would not object to the requested variance if the garage were needed by the Petitioner
for family living. She admitted that the Petitionet’s present use of the property for outdoor
storage of vehicles is not offensive.

Mr. McCarthy indicated that he did ﬁot oppose the request even though it had not been
considered or approved by his architectural committee. He wanted to hear neighbors’ concetns
and be sure that all had an opportunity to discuss the proposal.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The Petitioner could sutely build a large garage without a variance by pushing the garage
away from the 50 ft. setback line and to the seutﬁ closer to his driveway. However, although I
was not presented with architectural drawings of the new garage, I accept the Petitionet’s

assertion that any non-symmetrical design for the garage would not be architecturally



appropriate. I further can see by the photographs presented by the Petitioner that Ms. Callaghan
will not be able to see the proposed garage. Also, she apparently has had no problem with the
Petitioner’s outdoor storage of these -vehicles. However, she worries that the garage will
become a pit stop associated with the Petitioner’s racing car consultation business in which the
garage would be used to tune, repair, experiment and maintain active racing vehicles with the
attendant noise, smoke and confusion associated therewith. She primarily objects not the size or
location of the garage but to its use.

Considering all the evidence presented I find special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The lot is
oddly shaped (almost triangular) and the narrowness of the lot on the west side causes the
setback problem for the proposed garage. I further find strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unteasonable hardship.
This may seem strange in that the house has a garage and clearly storing vehicles is simply the
Petitioner’s hobby. However, I find nothing in the regulations which limits use of residentially
zoned land to only living conditions. People ﬁave hobbies and stoting valuable vehicles out of
doors can become a hardship to the owner. No increase in residential density beyond that
otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations will result by granting this vatiance.
Furthermore, I find such variance shall be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
the regulations.

The problem is whether the garage will become the pit stop Ms. Callaghan fears, or
: simply amount to a large cover for the existing uses on the property. The new garage can not
become a detriment to the community, 1 will impose restrictions at the end of the Order so that

the garage will not become such a detriment. Consequently, pursuant to the advertisement,

4~posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition held, and after considering the



testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the Petitioners’ variance request

should be granted with restrictions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this '] day of December, 2004, that a variance Section 1A04.3.]'3i2 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 ft. in

lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following

restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

. The Petitioners shall not use the garage or property for commercial purposes of any

kind including tuning, repairing, experimenting and maintaining racing vehicles
associated in any way with the Petitioner’s consulting business;

Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated October 26, 2004,
a copy of which is attached heteto and made a part hereof;, and

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JVM.:raj

V. W
J V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

December 9, 2004

Mr, & Mrs. Hetnz W, Bade
5 Musket Court
Parkton, Maryland 21120

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-147-SPHA
Property: 5 Musket Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bade:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendeted is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Wu.\)' e Mlﬂjg(.;]
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissionet

JVM.:raj
Enclosure

¢: Alan & Donna Stokes, 4 Musket Ct., Parkton, MD 21120
Jane E. Callaghan, 7 Musket Ct., Parkton, Md 21120
Greg McCarthy, 8 Musket Ct., Parkton, MD 21120

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Prinled on Recysled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 5 Musket Court, Parkton,Md.21120

which is presently zoned ___ R C S |

e lek—

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Couan/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | A O4 . 3. B .2. B <22

To Parrm!+ an adoliffon with o sice chf‘d sedback (_'j'O :49!
F heo C}.‘p M‘?—? rt’:iu;r‘:?c:@ Et.j*r

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoninhg
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition. :

Contract Purchaset/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

9 - - ' I-l%leinz_Ir Werpne_r Bade \ \L
ame - Type or Prin ame - Type ot Print \

Slgnature Signature '

Esther H. Bade

Address Telephone No. N?:-T eorPrint

City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: | 5 Musket Court 410-343-1380
| ' Address Telephons No,
| | Parkton Md., 21120-0272 _
a - lype of Print City ) State Zip Code
EL )
@ : . _ Representative to be Contacted:
natufg ~
L |
: Name
Talephone No. Address | Telephone No.
" State Zip Code City State " Zip Cade
T~ T ——— x T, s S B S =E S
| g having been formally demanded and/or found to bﬁqulrﬂd, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore Cuu;tf
this ay of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zonlig

rgiatian 3 of Baltimore County and that the property ba reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

CASENO. OS5~ [ 47~ A Reviewed By _JF Date 9 /23« /04
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ____/Q ~3-Q 4 |

R
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_ Alﬁdﬂ"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat _ > Musket Court
] : rass :

Parkton Md. 21120-0272
City - o ~State B Zlp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diﬁlculgl)

. e

b

»
b

1.) Restrictions for Hamlet Farms subdivision require all
building addition attached -to the main home.

2.) . Existing house is placed 3' from 50' B.S.L. on property.

3.) Garage addition requires 50' B.S.L. on the north side
of our property:facing LOT # 38 of Timovthy Jackson,
7 Musket Court reduced to 40' B.S.L. to accomodate
propesed building while maintaining asthetics of the
house and neighborhood.

4,) Of all the properties in Hamlet PFarms, no building site
is more handicapped as LOT # 39. You could not place the

house any other place.do to the topography of the land
and the Flood Plan.

5.) LOT owner # 38, Timothy Jackson has no objection to our
placement of our proposed garage.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provlde additional information.

Signature Signature
Heinz Werner Bade | d B Esther H, Bade |
Name - Type or Print T '- Name - Type or Print o

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | day of Sceokewber  200Mt pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly afﬂresal'a, personally appeared _

e Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satifactorily Idenfified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seél

REV 10/25/01
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, as
follows: Thgt the infarrgation herein ?iven ig within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5 Musket Court _

K&Hrssa
Parkton Md. 21120-0272
oy T Gtate” Zip Code

Thai based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which /we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practlg_a[ difficulty):

1.) Restrictions for Hamlet Farms subdivision require all
building addition attached to the main home,.

2.) Existing house is placed 3' from 50' B.S.L. on property.

3.) Garage addition regquires 50' B.S5.L. on the north side
of our property facing LOT # 38 of Timothy Jackson,
7 Musket Court reduced to 40' B.S.L. to accomodate
proposed building while maintaining asthetics of the
house and neighborhood.

4.} Of all the properties in Hamlet Farms, no building site
is more handicapped as LOT # 39. You could not place the

house any other place do to the topography of the land
and the Flood Plan.

5.) LOT owner # 38, Timothy Jackson has no objection to our
placement of our proposed garage.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand Is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
T
Jeen W&%k@u-% A 655:) <
Heinz Werner Bade | Esther H. Bade
Name - Type or Print T ) “ Nama - Type or Print

Signature - ' T Signature

o
-——mﬁﬂnﬂﬁﬂ—Fﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂﬂ-lh-uﬂﬂIi--.iﬂﬂ——ﬂﬂ--ﬂh--ﬂﬂh-ﬂ—“---H-Hﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂhlﬁhﬂ—#----IIHIII-_-H-HH‘--HH#“‘H-F ------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _| dayof _S=<pi< o by, € : (512 'j before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare

he Affiant(s) herem, personally known or safisfactorily [dentifiea to me as such Aftiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
}‘D

- —

X "'. Iﬁ . /67:555’9’; /gw Cj&.ltﬂiﬁ'h
5 ¢ Notary Public

& LMy Commission Expires Z2-1-05”

REV 10/25/01




- Zoning Description

3 COPIES

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5 MUSKET COURT, PARKTON, Md,

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of MUSKET COURT,

which is 40 feet wide at the distance of 440°'%* NORTH of
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

OLD BARN ROAD which is 50' wide.

Being Lot # 39 in the subdivision of Hamlet Farms as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 41, Folio # 135
containing 3.62 Acres.

Also known as 5 Musket Court and located in the

7th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District.

[4477



FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: OS.- luT7-4.
Address: iS f'fabtgéi&*"g C eragr—

rrrrr

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Name - Typar Print
}() Legal Owner OR () Resident of
VAN (I o
dress
Pl . i 21125
City State Zip Code

q-la 3&? — cg}ﬂ f’cﬁl

Telephone Number

which is located approximately O feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.

ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEX FOR 'THIS
DEMAND.

| “%/QZML(?_ /é:_/z ﬁ/:ﬂ_,m__ 30+
Signat

Date

Signature ’ Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wer/sc
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

10108 0¥

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

o 10]98 2 0¥
D(he Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
] North County News

SJ Ajwm%._,

LEGAL ADVERTISING

otice in eajh of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
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CEF”IFICATE OF POSTIN&

ATTENTION | RRISTEN MATTHEWS Olitan o 2004

ate . (/
RE: Case Number O 5“ 1 Ll—?“A ; R |
Petitioner/Developer |~ E M)Z—*J’ E.‘STEK 6906— “

Date of Hearingklosingb, OC,“‘() b—,er’ | & \ 200

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requ
were posted conspicuously on the property located at IMUSKL COoOJ/ET

The sign{s) were posted on
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ce®riFicate oF posTiN®

ATTENTION. KRISTEA MATTHEWS
RE: Case Number. . 05"‘ L’7"’
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Patitioner/Developer #//VZ- \"ESTE@ 5/:}9
Date o@earing)}(:losing o() ,7) A OOH

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at. 5. [YIUSKET COURT
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 28, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Heinz Bade 410-343-1380
5 Musket Court

Parkton, MD 21120

N . o — p— i = —— Valinle h AP,

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBEB: 05-147-A

5 Musket Court

E/side of Musket Court at the distance of 440 feet +/- north of the centerline of Old Barn Road
7™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heinz & Esther Bade

Adminjstrative Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

Hearing: Monday, November 15, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits m,

Development Management Baltimore County

e

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 14, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-147-A

5 Musket Court

E/side of Musket Court at the distance of 440 feet +/- north of the centerline of Old Barn Road
7" Election District ~ 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heinz & Esther Bade

Administrative Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

Hearing: Monday, November 15, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Wdioee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TKkim

C: Heinz & Esther Bade, b Musket Court, Parkton 21120-0272
Jane Callaghan/Timothy Jackson, 7 Musket Court, Parkton 21120

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

J
C.S} Printed on Aecyelad Paper



Department of Permits gd
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 8, 2004
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the ptoperty identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-147-A
5 Musket Court

E/side of Musket Court at the distance of 440 feet +/- north of the centerline of Old Barn Road
7" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heinz & Esther Bade

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 7,2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

NS, beoes

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Heinz & Esther Bade, 5 Musket Court, Parkton 21120-0272
Jane Callaghan/Timothy Jackson, 7 Musket Court, Parkton 21120

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. '

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(AY
3 Ly
_.lé? Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEJARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEQ_OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05- /447 ,-A Address & Muswker <

Contact Person: T UN [FERNAND 3 Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _ 9 -22- 9 < Posting Date: /O -3 -0  giosing Date: (0~ (§-0¢

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the Fetitioner
Is again responsible for all ‘associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc;perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to filé
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

3. ORDER: After the closing date. the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner, He mag: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 daﬁs of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Pqetditio};er:ﬁ ThIE‘T E’a;-tqof tﬁé Fo;'m iﬁ ?oruihe Sign Poster Oﬁly )
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address & MuskesT <. —

Petitioner's Name He(nz f,‘ Esther Bade Telephone _4/0 - 343~ /350
Posting Date: /O -3 -0y Closing Date: [O=1§F -0 |
Wording for Sign: _To Permit an addiHOm  wiith XL side zqf@f setback,
'c::.p L___fg__i_;r'l _/ft':»f-j_ /ée;__fe: wire o 15‘3: .

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZOWWHN DEVACAY
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners ralative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign an the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation n the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing —

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts assaciated with these reciuirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belc'w for the advertising  This advertising s
due upon receipt and should te remitted directly to the newsgaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

LT T T N N R — " PP ialdieit e
T L L AR R R T P — iy — L b - r

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number Q5 - M7 " A

el el alal — i

Petitioner Hetwz Wsvhavr Rade

—t— i

Address or Location: S MogcWled C OJU**_‘t_t \Q"cw\’(&&w Hd‘ 2 LLQD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TC
Name. HCT.I\?-_L WE’VL\Q‘" («gq_d@
Address _ S Mugkick Coouvt

Poxiironw MW ELKQD
e e C

Telephone Number: HLlO - ?55“" b ¢k (}L_ J_ Ly (O *-"-__'3.'*3*: L_Z__&O

"-l‘-



Department of Permits
Development Management

kil

iﬁ % . Baltlmore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 29, 2004

Heinz Werner Bade

Esther H. Bade

5 Musket Court

Parkton, Maryland 21120-0272

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bade:

RE: Case Number: 05-147-A, 5 Musket Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 22, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severa
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commerts
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contad

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, 2 Q ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Retyclad Papar




H‘" Ealtimore County

Fire Department

James T Sonh, Jr, County Exectidive
Jolm J UHolhman, Chief

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel; 410-887-4501)

County Office Building, Room 111 October 7, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: October 7, 2004

1U*
Ttem No. 093, 131, 144-155, 157@/7

Pursuant to your reqguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property,

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cCC: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

ch:) Printed on Necyeled Pape-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 13, 2004
Depattment of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Q)}b Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 12, 2004
Item Nos, 093, 146148, 149,

150, 152, 153, 154, yand 157

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-12-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NOS 093 AND 144-157-10132004



TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr I%°
DATE: October 26, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 05-147
Address 5 Musket Ct.
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 4, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The proposed garage must be a minimum of 20-feet to the septic system and septic
reserve area. The septic reserve area must be revised prior to building permit approval.

Reviewer: Martha Mickey, Sue Farinetti Date: October 26, 2004

S\Devcoord\VZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 4, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management RE CE ’ VE D |

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1 OCT -8 2004

Director, Office of Planning ZONING COMMISS’ONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5~146 and 35-147
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Plahning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \J\Q\QJL\{\CWMK(A_\
v
Division Chief: ﬁ;/%{ , —

L

MAC/LL
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor S.tate 9 1ﬂrﬂwﬂfﬂm
(:,l:y
ation

Mlichael S. Steele, L, Governor
Administr

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: /ﬁ~4"374

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 147 JwF
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at {1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

- Very truly yours,

7 4-IL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strest « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410,545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore County

— il i M= A S T PE— N

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 14, 2004

Heinz Werner Bade
Esther H. Bade
5 Musket Court
Parkton, MD 21120

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bade:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-147-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 2409

W. Car} Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kim
C: Jane Callaghan/Timothy Jackson, 7 Musket Court, Parkton 21120

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

g:lé} Frinted on Recycled Paper



SIEBEN KINDIER INC 41021 G4 1B /A23/04 @8:068pm- F. 2@l

FAX COVER SHEET
TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s Office
FAX: 410 887-3468

FROM: Jane E. Callaghan
Fax. No. 410 321-6044
Home No.410 329-8098

RE: Case Number: 05-147-A

Please include the attached two pages into case file.
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®

Timethy N. Jackson & Jane E. Callaghan
7 Musket Court
Parkton, MD 21120

Tel. 410 320-8098
Email; iecdivaddcomceast. het

October 29, 2004

Mr. and Mrs. Heinz Werner Bade
§ Musket Court
Parkton, M3 21120

CASE NUMBER: 05-147-A
8 Musket Court

E/side of Mausket Court
Dear Heinz and Barbara,

You should have been notified that we have requested a public hearing re: the rexquest for a variance for the setback
requirement. We have had serious concerns about your contemplated project from the beginning. The footprint for
the garage addition hag changed several times. The last one was larger than your original discussion with us, ithas
proved difficult to get a clear answer fiom you about your intended plans for this Jarge structure. Given your
profession as an autornotive enginieer, we are concerned abous the use(s) of this garape. As the closest neighber

to the placement of this structure, we are concerned about the 10° encroachment near our property.

We do not wish to appear adversarial, Tt is important that we hear about your plans in a public forum; so that, we
may determine if your plans affect the health and well-being of your surrounding neighbors.

Sincerely,
Jane E. Callaghan

Ce: Timothy Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s Office
Fax 410 887-3468
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_ Picture taken from toward propesed addition
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SUPPLEMENT DETAIL PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Property address : 5 Musket Court
Subdivision name : Hamlet Farms

Plat Book # 41 Folio # 135 Lot # 39
Owner : Heinz Werner Bade & Esther H. Bade
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